
REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO 

BYLAW NO. 1704 

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR DISTRICT 69 ARENA SERVICES 

WHEREAS pursuant to section 363 of the Local Government Act, a regional district may, by bylaw, 

impose a fee or charge in respect of services provided and the use of regional district property; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of the Regional District of Nanaimo in open meeting assembled enacts as 

follows: 

1. CITATION 

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "District 69 Arena Services Fees and Charges Bylaw 

No. 1704, 2014". 

2. FEES AND CHARGES 

There are hereby levied fees and charges for District 69 Arena Services as set out in Schedule 'A' 

attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This Bylaw comes into effect on September 1, 2014. 

Introduced and read three times this 24th day of June, 2014. 

Adopted this 24th day of June, 2014. 

Of,.. 	
.. 

CHA 	RSON 	 CORP ATE OFFICER 

ATTACHMENT 3



I 

Disitrict 69 Arena Services Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1704, 2014- 
SCHEDULE A 

OCEANSIDE PLACE 
ADMISSIONS  
Category 2013/14 2013/14 2014115 	2014/15 2015/16 	1  2015/16 
Calculation Admissions 8 Rentals' Take base rate from previous year and add rate increase, then 

mulhpy new base rate by 1.05 for total nc tax. Base 	j 1 Base 
Base Total inc. Rate 	3r 	Total inc. ill/ Rate 	3~ 	Total inc. 
Rate 5% GST GST " 

Tot (0-3) Free Free G  e 	
5% 

Freei Free: C e 	
' 5% GST 

Free' Free 
Child (4-12) 2.84 2.98 2193, 3.07 3,011 3.16 
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) 3.79 3.98 3.90 4.10' 4.021 4.22 
Adult (19-59) 5.41 5.68 5.571 5.85 5.74 1  
Senior (60-79) 4.23 4.44 4.361 4.57 4.49' 4.71 

Golden (80+) _ Free Free  Freei Free Free!, Free 
Family 10.98 11.53 11.311 11,87 11.655 12.23 
Special Rate (Child/Youth) _ 1.34 1.50 2.00F_  2 00 2.0& 2.00 
Special Rate (Adult/Senior) 2.68 3.00 4,00 , 4.00' 4.00 4.00 

I I 
Oceanside Place Additional Admission categories: _ 
Family w/ Skate Rental 14.72 15.46 15.161 15.92 16.09 16.89 
Child / Youth Skate Rental 1.36 1.43 1.40 1.47' 1481 1.55 
Adult / Senior Skate Rental 2.70 2.84 2.781 2.921 2.95, 3.10 
Skate Sharpening (price incl. PST) 4.98 5.58 5.131 5.74' 5.441 6.09 
Membership Card Replacement Fee 5.20 5.46 5.0001 5.25, 5.15 5.41 

ACTIVE LIVING CARDS (OP and RAC) 
2013/14 	2013/14 	2014/15 1 2014/15 	2015/16 1 2015116 

Base Total inc. Base Total inc. Rate 	3% Total inc. 
Rate 5% GST Rate 5% GST 5% GST 

1 
73.84 77.53 76.061 79.86'' 7834 ,  

- 
82.25 

98.54 _ 103.47 101.50, 106.57' 104.54 109.77 
140.66 147.69 144.88 152.12'' 149.231 156.69 
109.98 115.48 113.28 118.94' 116.68 122.51 
285.48 299.75 294.04 308,75 302.87, 318.01 

3 Month - Regular admission x twice wkly x 13 wks 

,Child (4-12) _..- 
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) 
Adult (19-59) 	 - 	-- 
Senior (60-79) 
Family 

6 Month - T hree month fee x 1.8  
Child (4-12) 132.91 139.56 

I I 
136.90 	143.74'' 	141.01 	1 

Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card) 177.37 186.24 182.69 191.831 188.17 	1 

Adult (19-59) 253.19 265.85_ 260.78 __273.82' 268.61 2 
Senior (60-79) 197.96 207.86 203.90 214.10' 210.02] 	2 
Family 513.86 539.55 529.28 555.74'' 545.161 	5 

12 Month -  Six month fee x 1.5 

Child (4-12) 
Student (13-18 or Valid Student 
Adult (19-59) 
Senior (60-79) 

Regular admission (x 9 -10) x10 for base rate. 

Child (4-12) 
Student (13-18 or Valid Student Card 
Adult (19-59) 
Senior (60-79) 

Student (13-18) w/skate rentals 
Adult (19-59) w/skate rentals 
Senior (60-79) w/skate rentals 
Family w/skate rentals 
Child/Student skate rentals 
Adult/Senior skate rentals 
Skate Sharpening (price incl. P 

199.37 209.34 	20535 	215.622 ,, 	211.511' 	222.08 
266.06 279.36 	274.04 	287.741 	282.26 1  _296.37 
379.79 398.78 	391.18 	410.73'' 	402.91 i 	423.06 
296.94 311.79 	305.85 	321.15'' 	315.03' 	330.78 
770.79 80933 	793.92, 	833.62' 	812741 	858.62 

I 

25.60 26.88 26.333 	27.64 27,12 28.47 
34.10 35.81 35.131 36.8_9',  36.19 38.00 
48.70 51.14 50 15 - 52.66 51.66 54.24 
38.10 40.01 39.21 -_ 41.17' _ 40.39 42.41 
98.80 103.74 _101.78 106.871 104.84 110.08 
37.80 39.69 38.93! 40.88' 40.44 42.46 
46.30 48.62 47.741 50.13! 49.51 _ 51.98 
7100 76.65 75.181 78.94'1 78.211 82.12 
62.40 65.52 64.24, 67.45' 66.941 70.29 

132.50 139.13 136.451 143.28'': 144.81 152.05 
12.20 12.81 12.61' 13.24 13.32 13.99 
24.30 25.52 25.03 26.28'' 26.55' 27.88 
44.80 50.18 46.161 51.70'' 48.96; 54.84 

Regional Disitrict of Nanano Fees and Charges Bylaw No 1704, 2014"- SCHEDULE A 1 of 3 	 .tune 2014 



OCEANSIDE PLACE RENTALS 

Cate o 2013/14 2013/14 	2014/15 2014/15 	2015/16 2015/16 
Note: CmmerciaI Events Daily Rate= hourly rate x 10 or 15% of gross revenue. Portable floor cost 

= staff cost for install, cleaning and removal. Non Profit events will be charged applicable hourly 	Base Total inc. Base 
t3ase 

Total inc. 	Rate 	3% Total inc. 
rate as defined by demographic of group and tim e of day. 

Rate 5% GST Rate 5 e/a GST increase  5% GST 
Tournament Rates 

75.641 74.20 77.91 Minor Tournament 	 69.94 	73.44 	72.04 
Adult Tournament _ 117.23 123.09 120.75 126.78, 124.37] 130.59 
Senior Tournament 114.18 119.89 _ 117.61 12149 1  121.13 127.19 
Commercial Events Prime- 	., 161.39 169.46 166.23 17 171,22 179.78 
Commercial Events Non Prime 	V ' 137.50 144.38 

r 
141.63 148.711 145.87 153.17 

Winter Rates (September 1 - March 31) 
Minor Prime 80.80 84.84 

T - 
_83.22 87.39 85.72 90.01 

Minor Non Prime - increase of 1.04 for 3 years N1  -1,12, 13 71.28 74.84 73.42 77.09 75.62 79.40 

Adult P ri me - increase of 1 .045 for 1 year 2011 & 1.04 for 2012, 2013  154.32 162.04 _ 158.95 166.90_ 163.72 171.90 
Adult Non Prime - increase of 1.04 for 2012 124.29 130.50 128.02 134.421 131.86 138.45 

159.71 156.66 164.50 Senior Prime - increase of 1.04 for 2012 	 147.67 	155.05 	152.10 
Senior Non Prime - increase of 1.04 for 2012 115.28 121.04 118.74 124.68 122.30 128.42 
Hockey / Skating Schools - increase of 1.04 for 2012 152.10 159.71 156.66 164.50 161.36 169.43 

260.46 255.50 268.27 Commercial Events Prime - merease of 104 for 2012 240.83 252.87 248.05 
205.60 201.69 211.77 Commercial Events Non Prime - ncrease of 1 04 mr 2012 	 190.11 	199.62 	195.81 

Set Up / Tear Down - increase of 1.04 for 3 years 2011,12,13 71.28 74.84 
I 

73,42 77.09 75,62 79.40 

Minor Prime 
Shoulder Season Rates (April 1 -_August 31)  

69.36 7283 71.44 75.01 73.58 77.26 
Minor Non Prime 59.42 62.39 61.20 64.26 6104 66.19 
Adult Prime 
Adult Non Prime 

128.04 
104.62 

134.44 
109.85 

131.88 
107.76 

38.481 
113.15 

135.84 
110.99 

142.63 
116.54 

Senior Prime 
Senior Non Prime 

124.30 
100.75 

130.52 
105.79_ 

128.03 
103.77 

134.43 
108.96 

131.87 
106.89 

138.46 
112.23 

Hockey / Skating Schools 110.80 116.34 114.12 119.83 117.55 123.43 
Commercial Events Prime - 219.69 230.67 226.28 237.59 233.07 244.72 
Commercial Events Non Prime 	x.' - 125.53 131.81 129.30 135.76 133.17 139.83 

64.26 - 63.04 66.19 Set Up / Tear Down 	 59.42 	62.39 	61.20 

OCEANSIDE PLACE RENTALS 

Category 2013/14 2013/14 	2014/15 2014/15 	2015116 2015/16 

Base 
Rate 

Total inc. 
5% GST 

Base 
Rate 

Total inc. 	Rate 	3% 

5% GST 	increase 
Total inc. 
5% GST 

Dry Floor 
52.72, 51.72 54.30 Minor prime 48.75 51.19 50.21 
46.13 45.25 47.51 Minor Non Prime 42.65 44.78 43.93 
72.49 71.11 74.67 Adult Prime 	 67.03 	70.38 	69.04 

Adult Non Prime 54.84 57.58  56 .49 59.31 58.18 61.09 
Senior Prime 67.03 70.38 69.04 72.49 71.11 74.67 
Senior Non Prime 50.21 52.72 51.72 54.30 53.27 55.93 

81.44 79.89 83.88 Hockey / Skatin g Schools 	 75.30 	79.07 	77.56 
Commercial Events Prime 219.69 230.67 226.28 237.59 233.07 244.72 
Commercial Events Non Prime 	>, 125.53 131.81 _129.30 135.76 13317 139.83 

47_46.61 48.94 Set Up / Tear Down 
- 	

43.93 46.13 45.25 

Other Amenities _ ~-

j ! 	_ 

The Pond (Leisure Ice) 
51.601 50.62 53.15 Ice In Prime 	 47.71 	50.10 	49.14 _ _ 

Ice In Non Prime 40.90 42.95 42.13 44.23. 43,39'_ 45.56 
22.10; 21.67 22.76 Ice In in conjunction with full sheet 	 20.43 	21.45 	21.04 

Ice Out Prime 34.07 35.77 _ 35.09 36.85' 36.14 37.95 
Ice Out Non Prime _ 27.25 28.61 28.07 29.471 28.91 30.36 

22.10, 21.67 22.76 Ice Out In Conjunction with full sheet 20.43 21.45 21.04 

Multipurpose Room 
40.741 39.96 41.96 Full Room 37.67 39.55 38.80 
20.36,  19.98 20.98 Half Room 18.83 19.77 19.39  
4  46.61 48.94 Commercial Full Room 	 43.93 	46.13 	45.25 

Commercial Half Room 25.10 26.36 2585 27.15 26.63 27.96 
Full Room w! Ice/Floor Rental 25.10 26.36 25.85 27.15 26.63 27.96 

13.581 13.32 13.99 Half Room w/ Ice/Floor Rental 12.56 13.19 12.94 
239.58 235.02 246.77 Day Rate (Full Room) 	 221.53 	232.61 	228.18 

Day Rate (Half Room)  110.75 116.29 114.07 119.78' 117.49 123.37 

Meeting Room -___- 
6.481 6.35! 6.67 Meeting Room 	 5.99 	6.29 	6.17 

6.67 Meeting Room w/ Ice / Floor rental 	 - 	5.99 	6.29 	6.17 
i 

6.481 	6.35 
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Facility Rental Packages  
Winter Wonderland Ice Rentals  
Under 50 people - 1 hour  
50 -100 people - 1 hour  
100-200 people - 1 hour 

Under 50 people - 1.5 hours  
50 -100 people - 1.5 hours  
100-200 people - 1.5 hours  

Under 50 people - 2 hours  
50 -100 people - 2 hours  
100-200 people - 2 hours 

172.67 181.30 177.85 186.741 183.19 19234 
223.85 235.04 230.57 242.09' 237.48 249.36 
275.03 

I 
288.78 283.28 29744 1  291.78 30637 

212.69 223.32 219.07 
! 

230.02 	225.64 236.92 
263.87 277.06 271.79 285.381 279.94; 293.94 
315.04 330.79  324. 49 340.72 334.23 350.94 

273.46 287.13 281.66 
-- 

295.75  
-- 

290 .11 304.62 
324.64 340.87 334.38 351.10, _ 344.41 361.63 
375.81 394.60 387.08 406.44!, 398.70 418.63 

Private Ice Rentals - The Pond  
Up to 30 people - 1 hour  
Up to 30 people - 1.5 hours  
UD to 30 people - 2 hours 

	

89.19 	93.65 	91.871 	96.46 1i; 	94.621 	99.35 

	

113.03 	118.68 	116,421 	122.24 	119.911 	125.91 

	

157.64 	165.52 	162.37 	170.49 	167.24 	175.60 

OCEANSIDE PLACE RENTALS 

2013/14 	2013/14 	2014/15 	2014/15 	2015/16 	2015/16 
Da e 

Base 	Total inc. 	Base 	Total inc.', Rate 3%, Total inc. 
Rate 	5% GST 	Rate 	5% GST 	mre-e 5% GST 

Private Ice Rentals - HMA / VKA - Winter  i _ I 

Under 75 people - 1 hour  121.49 127.56  125.1 3 131.39 128.89 135.33 
-Under 75 people - 1.5 hours  161.52 169.60 166.37 174.681 171.36 179.92 
Under 75 people - 2 hours  222.26 233.37 228.93 240.371 235.80 247.59 

I 

75-200 people - 1 hour  162.95 171.10 167.84 176.231 172.87:  181.52  

75-200 people - 1.5 hours  202.97 213.12  209 .06  219.511 215.3 31 226.10 

75-200 peop le  - 2 hours  284.48 298.70 293.01  307.671  301.80  316. 90 

Private I ce Rentals - HMA / W64-- Shoulder  
119.85 Under 75 people - 1 hour  110.82 116.36  114 .14 117.57 123.45 

Under 75 people - 1.5 hours  145.51 152.79 _ 149.88 157.37 154.37 162.09 
Under 75 people- 2 hours 200.94 210.99 206.97  217.32 213.1 8 -  223.84 

-- 

	

------------------ 
75-200 people - 1 hour  152.29 

- 
159.90 156.86 

-- 
164.70  

------ 	 - 
161.56 169.64 

75-200 people - 1.5 hours  186.96 196.31 192.57 202.20 198.35 208.26 
75-200 people - 2 hours  263.15 276.31 271.04 284.60 279.18 293.13 

Ad ditional Services At Cost 1 At Cost  At Cost  

User groups at both facilities are charged "at cost' for additional 
Removal  r  services and supplies 	

t 	

required 
 flor,annd electrical 

n  connection/disconnecti on on/dsconnafiashaes
e 

l  

n
gor 

-- -- 
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